

No. 12-10882

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FREDDIE LEE HALL,
PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME
COURT*

**MOTION OF PROFESSORS ADAM LAMPARELLO AND
CHARLES MACLEAN FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS
CURIAE* BRIEF AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PARTY**

James J. Berles

Counsel of Record

Adam Lamparello and Charles MacLean

Assistant Professors of Law

Indiana Tech Law School

1600 East Washington Street

Fort Wayne, Indiana 46803

(260) 422-5561, Ext. 3445, 3447, 3450

JJBerles@indianatech.edu

AXLamparello@indianatech.edu

CEMaclean@indianatech.edu

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|---|----|----|
| Table of Authorities | v | |
| Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 | |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 1 | |
| Argument | 7 | |
| <i>Atkins</i> Implicitly Requires that Intellectual Function and Adaptive Behavior Be Considered in the Determination of Intellectual Disability | | 7 |
| A. Under <i>Atkins</i> , Mental Disability is Much More than an IQ Score | | 7 |
| B. An IQ Cutoff Precludes Probative Evidence of Intellectual Disability .. | | 9 |
| 1. In the Juvenile Context, Diminished Culpability is Not Based on IQ..... | | 9 |
| 2. An IQ Cutoff Prohibits Some Defendants from Demonstrating Intellectual Disability..... | | 13 |
| 3. Hall’s Case Underscores the Problems with IQ Cut-Offs... | | 16 |
| Conclusion..... | 19 | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | ii, 1-5, 7-9, 11, 13, 15-17 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) | 12 |
| <i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Ex Parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App 2004)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) | 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 9 |
| <i>Hall v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 704 (2012) | 5, 11, 12, 16, 17 |
| <i>Hearn v. Quarterman</i> , No. 3:04-CV-0450-D, 2008 WL 679030 (N.D. Tex. March 13, 2008) | 14-15 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) | 1, 9, 12 |
| <i>O’Neal v. Bagley</i> , 728 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013) | 4, 5 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) | 7 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 548 (2002) | 3 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 1, 7, 9, 10, 11-12, 13 |
| <i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) | 9 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) | 3 |
| <i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 790 (Tenn. 2001) | 2 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Fla. Stat. § 921.137 | ii, 1-5, 11-12, 14-17 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 37 (5th ed. 2013) | 5 |
|--|---|

- Geraldine W. Young, “A More Intelligent and Just Atkins: Adjusting for the Flynn Effect in Capital Determinations of Mental Retardation or Intellectual Disability,” 65 VAND. L. REV. 615 (2012) 5, 6
- John Fabian, “Forensic Neuropsychological Assessment and Death Penalty Litigation,” THE CHAMPION, Apr. 2009..... 10
- Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports 80 (10th ed. 2012) 4
- Note, “Defining Intellectual Disability and Establishing a Standard of Proof: Suggestions for a National Model Standard,” 23 HEALTH MATRIX 317 2
- Peggy M. Tobolowsky. “A Different Path Taken: Texas Capital Offenders’ Post-Atkins Claims of Mental Retardation,” 39 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 1 (2011) 2
- Richard J. Bonnie, Katherine Gustafson, “The Challenge of Implementing Atkins v. Virginia: How Legislatures and Courts Can Promote Accurate Assessment and Adjudications of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases,” 41 U. RICH. L. REV. 811 (2007) 6
